ITEM NO.14+47

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.41854/2022

1

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2022 in WP No. 24519/2019 and order dated 14-10-2022 in RP No. 670/2022 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRATHVI RAJ SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.41850/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPS, IA No.41852/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.41853/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.41851/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPS)

WITH

Diary No. 41849/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44249/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.44248/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.44252/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44253/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No. 41787/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39660/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.39665/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.39663/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.39658/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No.41864/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.41481/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.41478/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.41483/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.41486/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No. 41835/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44152/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.44151/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.44153/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44154/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No.42057/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44336/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.44334/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.44338/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44339/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No.42075/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45935/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.45934/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

2

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.45938/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.45941/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs) Diary No(s). 41435/2022 (IV-C)

No.26683/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, No.26684/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.26685/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.26680/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Diary No. 42188/2022 (IV-C)

No.50377/2023-CONDONATION OF **DELAY** IN FILING SLPs, IA No.50376/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.50378/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.50375/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Date: 17-03-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR

Ms. Zinnea Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR

Mr. Jasneet Singh Hora, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned Solicitor General for the petitioners and perused the material available on record.

Delay condoned.

Exemption Applications are allowed.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. Pulkit Tare, learned Advocate-on-Record, who is on caveat, in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.41435/2022, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.6 - Faruk and service is thus waived off.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Tag with Special Leave Petition(Civil) Nos.4081-4082/2023.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)