ITEM NO.10+11

### COURT NO.13

**SECTION IV-C** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 41857/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2022 in WP No. 22397/2019 14-10-2022 in RP No. 674/2022 passed by the High Court Of M.p At Indore)

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAM PRASAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68120/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68122/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.68123/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.68121/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

### WITH ITEM 11

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 42248/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2022 in WP No. 18932/2021 14-10-2022 in RP No. 700/2022 passed by the High Court Of M.p At Indore)

No.67983/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.67982/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.67985/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.67987/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 40247/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68225/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68224/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.68226/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.68227/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 24-04-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv.

# For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within three weeks.

Tag alongwith SLP(C) Diary No. 41783/2022.

(SONIA GULATI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY) COURT MASTER (NSH)