# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.4081-4082/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2022 in WP No. 21724/2019 14-10-2022 in RP No. 658/2022 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

BADRILAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.31329/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.31331/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4083-4084/2023 (IV-C)

(IA No.31333/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.31335/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u>SLP(C) No. 6590-6591/2023 (IV-C)</u>

(IA No.26683/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.26684/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.26685/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.26680/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 6595-6596/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39660/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39665/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.39663/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.39658/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 6615-6616/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44152/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.44151/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44153/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44154/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 6602-6603/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44249/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.44248/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44252/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44253/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 6549-6550/2023 (IV-C)

(IA No.41850/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.41852/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.41853/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.41851/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

## SLP(C) No. 6612-6613/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.41481/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.41478/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.41483/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.41486/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

## SLP(C) No. 6556-6557/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44336/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.44334/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44338/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44339/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

## SLP(C) No. 6607-6608/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45935/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.45934/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.45938/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.45941/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### SLP(C) No. 6572-6573/2023 (IV-C)

(IA No.50377/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.50376/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.50378/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.50375/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

# Diary No(s). 41757/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.63367/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.63369/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.63370/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.63364/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### Diary No(s). 42065/2022 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.62159/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.62161/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.62163/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.62157/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### Diary No(s). 42190/2022 (IV-C)

(IA No.64535/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.64532/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64536/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.64538/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

## SLP(C) No. 9411-9412/2023 (IV-C)

IA No. 68122/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 68123/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9415-9416/2023 (IV-C)

IA No. 68224/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 68226/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9418-9419/2023 (IV-C)

IA No. 67982/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 67985/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 06-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv. Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR

Mr. Jasneet Singh Hora, Adv. Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR Mr. Ambuj Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Singh Chauhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after four weeks.

(KRITIKA TIWARI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)